

Nos. 15-1218, 15-1221, 15-1271, 15-1272

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

BLUEMOUNTAIN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

ALEJANDRO GARCIA-PADILLA, In His Official Capacity as Governor
of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO (BESOSA, J.)
CIVIL ACTION NOS. 3:14-CV-1518 AND 3:14-CV-1569

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF FINANCIAL
GUARANTY INSURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

MARC E. KASOWITZ
DANIEL R. BENSON
HON. JOSEPH I. LIEBERMAN (RET.)
HON. CLARINE NARDI RIDDLE (RET.)
ANDREW K. GLENN
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES
& FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
the Association of Financial
Guaranty Insurers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PERMITTING TERRITORIES (AND STATES) TO ENACT THEIR OWN MUNICIPAL BANKRUPTCY LAWS WOULD HAVE SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES ON THE \$4 TRILLION MUNICIPAL BOND INDUSTRY	9
A. The Significance of the Municipal Bond Market.....	9
B. The Importance of Predictability and Uniformity in the Municipal Bond Market	10
C. The Statutory Framework	12
D. Appellants’ Position Would Lead to Absurd Outcomes and Significant Adverse Effects on the Municipal Bond Market.....	14
II. APPELLANTS AND THEIR <i>AMICI</i> PRESENT A GROSSLY INACCURATE PICTURE OF THE “CATASTROPHES” THAT PURPORTEDLY AWAIT THE CITIZENS OF PUERTO RICO WITHOUT THE RECOVERY ACT.....	20
A. The Recovery Act is Unnecessary to Maintain PREPA’s Operations.....	21
B. Creditors Have No Claim on Public Assets.....	25
C. Negotiations Based Upon the Pre-Existing Contractual and Statutory Framework Provide the Proper -- and Best -- Framework for Addressing Puerto Rico’s Financial Difficulties	26
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 504 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013).....	27
<i>In re City of Vallejo</i> , 408 B.R. 280 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	19
<i>In re Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 474 B.R. 228 (2012)	30-31

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(40).....	1, 14
11 U.S.C. § 101(52).....	14, 16
11 U.S.C. § 109(c).....	17, 19, 22, 27
11 U.S.C. § 903(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Aug. 16, 1937, ch. 657, §§ 81-82, 83(a), 50 Stat. 653	12
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit 22 § 207.....	28-29
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit 22 § 208.....	28
Pub. L. No. 481, § 83(i), 60 Stat. 409, 415 (1946).....	12, 13
Puerto Rico Public Corporation Debt Enforcement and Recovery Act, 2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 71.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 79-2246 (1946).....	5, 13, 15, 20
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	13, 20

Lorraine S. McGowen, *Puerto Rico Adopts a Debt Recovery Act for Its Public Corporations*, 10 PRATT’S J. BANKR. L. 453 (Sep. 2014) 18

Amy B. Monahan, *State Fiscal Constitutions and the Law and Politics of Public Pensions*, 2015 U. Ill. L. Rev. 117 (2015) 17, 18

Puerto Rico Passes New Municipal Reorganization Act, 128 HARV. L. REV. 1320 (Feb. 2015) 17

Michael Aneiro, *Puerto Rico PREPA Utility Names Chief Restructuring Officer*, BARRON’S (Sep. 4, 2014), available at <http://blogs.barrons.com/incomeinvesting/2014/09/04/puerto-rico-prepa-utility-names-chief-restructuring-officer/> 23, 24

The Association of Financial Guaranty Insurers: The Basics, available at <http://afgi.org/who-fact.htm> (last visited April 15, 2015) 10

Lisa Beilfuss, *Puerto Rico Utility Bondholders Unveil \$2 Billion Plan*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 1, 2015), available at <http://www.wsj.com/articles/puerto-rico-utility-bondholders-unveil-2-billion-plan-1427918547> 24

Nick Brown, *Creditors offer Puerto Rico’s troubled utility \$2 billion financing*, REUTERS (Mar. 28, 2015), available at <http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/28/us-usa-puertorico-prepa-idUSKBN0MO0VE20150328> 24

Nick Brown & Tom Hals, *Puerto Rico debt crisis headed for U.S.-style bankruptcy resolution*, REUTERS (July 23, 2014), available at <http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/07/23/us-puertorico-debt-analysis-idUSKBN0FS0A420140723> 21, 22

Mike DeBonis, *After 10 years, D.C. control board is gone but not forgotten*, THE WASHINGTON POST (Jan. 30, 2011), available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/after-10-years-dc-control-board-is-gone-but-not-forgotten/2011/01/30/AB5485Q_story.html 16, 30

Michelle Kaske, *Puerto Rico Power Bonds Rise After Judge Throws Out Debt Law*, BLOOMBERG (Feb. 9, 2015), available at <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-09/puerto-rico-power-bonds-rise-after-judge-throws-out-new-debt-law> 12

Aaron Kuriloff, *Puerto Rico Power Buys Time From Creditors*,
 WALL STREET JOURNAL (Aug. 14, 2014), available at
<http://www.wsj.com/articles/puerto-rico-power-buys-time-from-creditors-1408062487>23

Kris Maher, *Harrisburg Will Exit State Receivership*,
 WALL STREET JOURNAL (Feb. 26, 2014), available at
<http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702304709904579407431943602344>30

Jamie Mason, *Harrisburg, creditors reach debt restructuring deal*,
 THE DEAL PIPELINE (Sep. 1, 2013), available at
<http://www.thedeal.com/content/restructuring/harrisburg-creditors-reach-debt-restructuring-deal.php> 27, 28

Kevin Mead, *Prepa Extends Business Plan to 10 Years*,
 CARIBBEAN BUSINESS (Apr. 6, 2015), available at
<http://www.caribbeanbusinesspr.com/news/prepa-extends-business-plan-to-10-years-102832.html>24

Frank Moore, *Does Bond Insurance Make Sense For You?*
 GOVERNMENT FINANCE REVIEW (Aug. 2002)..... 10

Puerto Rico Bonds Decline Following Recovery Act,
 FITCH WIRE (July 11, 2014), available at https://www.fitchratings.com/gws/en/fitchwire/fitchwirearticle/Puerto-Rico-Bonds?pr_id=839103..... 12

Sam Roberts, *When New York Teetered on the Brink of Bankruptcy*,
 NEW YORK TIMES (July 26, 2013), available at
<http://cityroom.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/07/25/when-new-york-teetered-on-the-brink-of-bankruptcy/>27

SEC, *Report on the Municipal Securities Market* (July 31, 2012), available at
<http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/2012/munireport073112.pdf>..... 9-10

William Selway, *Puerto Rico Municipal Bankruptcy Proposed in U.S. House Bill*, BLOOMBERG (July 31, 2014), available at
<http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-07-31/puerto-rico-municipal-bankruptcies-proposed-in-u-s-house-bill>..... 16

Robert Slavin, *PREPA Bondholder Expects Favorable Restructuring*,
THE BOND BUYER (Mar. 23, 2015), available at
<http://www.bondbuyer.com/news/regionalnews/prepa-bondholder-expects-favorable-restructuring-1071633-1.html>23

Robert Slavin, *PREPA Downgraded as Payment Comes Due*,
THE BOND BUYER (July 1, 2014), available at
<http://www.bondbuyer.com/news/regionalnews/prepa-downgraded-as-payment-comes-due-1064038-1.html>23

Robert Slavin, *PREPA Restructuring Officer Optimistic on Consensual Plan*,
THE BOND BUYER (Apr. 9, 2015), available at
<http://www.bondbuyer.com/news/regionalnews/prepa-restructuring-officer-optimistic-on-consensual-plan-1072127-1.html>25

Robert Slavin, *PREPA’s Expected Default Is Now Avoidable*,
THE BOND BUYER (Apr. 1, 2015), available at
<http://www.bondbuyer.com/news/regionalnews/no-default-for-prepa-1071897-1.html>.....24

Reid Wilson, *Looming Puerto Rico debt deadlines have investors nervous*,
WASHINGTON POST (July 24, 2014), available at
<http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2014/07/24/looming-puerto-rico-debt-deadlines-have-investors-nervous/>12
